
 
 
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid 
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
31 August 2020 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the CLIMATE CHANGE ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION GROUP will be held BY 
SKYPE on MONDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2020 at 11:00 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 10 MARCH 2020 (Pages 3 - 6) 

 4. CLIMATE CHANGE & COVID 19 (Pages 7 - 16) 

  Report by Head of Commercial Services 
 

 5. CLIMATE CHANGE ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION GROUP - ACTIVITY PLAN 
UPDATE (Pages 17 - 24) 

  Report by Head of Commercial Services 
 

 6. COUNCIL CLIMATE CHANGE INDICATOR UPDATE (Pages 25 - 34) 

  Report by Head of Commercial Services 
 

 7. PROPOSED COUNCIL DE-CARBONISATION PLAN 2021 (Pages 35 - 38) 

  Report by Head of Commercial Services 
 

 8. COMMUNICATION TO SUPPORT CLIMATE CHANGE (Pages 39 - 42) 

  Update by Communications Manager 
 
 

 9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

  The next meeting of the Climate Change Environmental Action Group is scheduled to 

Public Document Pack



take place on Monday, 9 November 2020 at 2:00pm, venue to be confirmed.   
 

 
Climate Change Environmental Action Group 

 
 Councillor Rory Colville (Vice-Chair) Councillor Jim Findlay
 Councillor Bobby Good Councillor Kieron Green
 Councillor Jim Lynch Councillor Aileen Morton (Chair) 
  
 
 Contact: Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant; Tel:  01546 604338  



MINUTES of MEETING of CLIMATE CHANGE ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION GROUP held in the 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on TUESDAY, 10 MARCH 2020 

Present: Councillor Aileen Morton (Chair)

Councillor Jim Findlay
Councillor Kieron Green

Councillor Jim Lynch

Attending: Ross McLaughlin, Head of Commercial Service
Shona Barton, Committee Manager
Ruth Crosbie, Senior Communications Officer

1. APOLOGIES 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and general introductions were made.  

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillor Rory Colville.    

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest intimated.  

3. MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 16 JANUARY 2020 
The minute of the previous meeting of the Climate Change Environmental Action Group 
was approved as a true record.  

4. COUNCIL CARBON FOOTPRINT & OPERATIONAL ACTIVITIES 
Consideration was given to a report providing further information on the Council’s carbon 
footprint in the context of other local authorities and outlining the specific actions being 
taken by departments within the Council to address sources of emissions.  

Discussion was had in relation to the statistics compiled by the Scottish Sustainable 
Network (SSN) and its relevance in relation to other local authorities, specifically those 
with a similar footprint to Argyll and Bute; the need for clarity moving forward on the 
collation of information given the decision of the Scottish Government to cease funding 
SSN and the biggest contributing factors to our carbon footprint. Members noted that the 
treatment of Municipal Waste was the largest contributing factor to the carbon footprint of 
Argyll and Bute.   

Decision:

The Climate Change Environmental Action Group agreed to:

1. note the 2019 Council carbon footprint in the context of other local authorities; and
 

2. note the operational activities identified by the Council’s Climate Change Board to 
directly improve environmental performance and carbon footprint.  

Public Document PackPage 3 Agenda Item 3



(Ref:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services, dated 10 
March 2020, submitted.)  

5. CONFERENCE OF THE PARTIES, GLASGOW - COP26 
The group gave consideration to a report presenting a number of opportunities for ways in 
which the Council could engage with the UN Climate Change Conference COP26 in 
November 2020.  

Discussion took place on a number of proposed engagement activities, particularly the 
possibility of showcasing and promoting projects and sites such as the Passivhaus 
Pavilion in Hermitage Park Helensburgh, Cruachan Power Station and the Blue Energy 
Project.  Further discussion was had in relation to the need to ensure that while 
highlighting good work, the challenges of a diverse, rural area were also included.

Decision:

The Climate Change Environmental Action Group agreed:

1. to note the proposed actions to engage with the UN Climate Change Conference 
COP26, as outlined in Appendix 1 of the report; and

2. that reports will be brought back to future meetings of the group as proposals are 
developed.   

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services, dated 10 
March 2020, submitted.)  

6. COMMUNICATION TO SUPPORT CLIMATE CHANGE 
Consideration was given to a draft communication plan, intended to evidence the work the 
Council is doing to address climate change, and to support others in playing their part.  

Discussion was had on the possibility of exploring opportunities to run road shows and the 
ongoing positive engagement with partners.   It was noted that the plan would be 
developed further as opportunities arise. 

Decision:

The Climate Change Environmental Action Group agreed the draft communication plan, 
as set out at Appendix 1 of the report.

(Ref:  Report by Communications Manager, dated 10 March 2020, submitted.)   

7. CLIMATE CHANGE INDICATORS AND WORKSHOP 
The group gave consideration to a report providing the context for discussions at the 
workshop session following the meeting and the proposed draft indicators, as discussed at 
their previous meeting.   

Decision:

Page 4



The Climate Change Environmental Action Group agreed to note the proposed draft 
indicators and workshop agenda.  

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services, dated 10 
March 2020, submitted.)  

8. CLIMATE CHANGE ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION GROUP - ACTIVITY PLAN 
The group gave consideration to a report presenting the activity plan of the Climate 
Change Environmental Action Group.  

Decision:

The Climate Change Environmental Action Group agreed to note the activity plan.

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services, dated 10 
March 2020, submitted.)   

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
Climate Change Environmental Action 
Group  
 

COMMERCIAL SERVICES 
 

7th September 2020 

 
CLIMATE CHANGE & COVID19 

 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 The impacts of the Covid19 pandemic have been extensive and global, 
touching on almost all aspects of human activity.  The long term effects 
on social, economic and environmental systems will be wide ranging and 
have both direct and in-direct impacts on Climate Change.   It was well 
publicised that certain cities across the world recorded some of cleanest 
months in terms of air pollution due to reduced travel however in contrast 
certain areas recycling processes were suspended.   

 
1.2 At a local level, our Council has responded to the pandemic with various 

changes to practice and emergency actions.  There has been substantial 
disruption or amendments to services and operational activities reflective 
of the various stages of the outbreak. Any change has potential to impact 
on our ability to meet Climate Change target obligations and officers have 
been considering how the past 6 months have impacted on the Council’s 
carbon emissions.  Our Climate Change Board was suspended from April 
to June whilst Officers were deployed on other activities relating to 
Covid19.  This report aims to highlight some of the short term impacts 
Covid19 has had on our Council in terms of Climate Change.   

 
  
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 2.1 The Group agrees to:- 
 

1. Note and reflect on the identified short term impacts that responding 
to Covid19 has had on Council carbon emissions and associated 
activity;  
 

3.0 DETAIL 
 

3.1  The Climate Change Environmental Action Group (CCEAG) has 
considered various reports in the past highlighting that the Council’s 
overall carbon footprint is made up from a number of different component 
factors such as waste, transport, fossil fuel consumption and business 
miles.  During the Covid19 outbreak many services were ceased, 
suspended or revised to address the health emergency.  This has had a 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

number of direct and indirect effects on the Council’s overall carbon 
emissions.  Officers from the Climate Change Board have been asked to 
reflect and comment upon the impacts. Where possible evidence has 
been provided and forecast for the longer term impacts on Climate 
Change.   

 
Waste Services 
 
3.2 As reported in previous papers to the CCEAG the carbon emissions 

stemming from activities dealing with municipal waste account for over 
half of the Council’s overall carbon footprint.   

 
3.3  During the height of the Covid-19 emergency (i.e. from 24th March until 

31st May), all 11 Household Waste Recycling Centres (also known as 
Civic Amenity Sites) were closed in Argyll and Bute as were all such sites 
throughout Scotland. This was mainly because public travel to such 
facilities was not deemed ‘essential’ plus social distancing and traffic 
management would have to be carefully planned at each facility prior to 
any re-opening.  The sites re-opened on 1st June however only general 
waste and garden wastes were initially accepted to try and ease the 
backlog , then all the usual recycling items and materials were accepted 
from mid-June onwards. 

 
3.4 Council kerbside recycling collections were also suspended on 24th 

March and remained so until late June when most of recycling collections 
recommenced. During this period as recycling collections we
[...]
l goods. This scheme has been adapted 
from the Act Now Car Share project to promote, coordinate, and 
evidence change in car use behaviors. 
 

3.40 However, ACT Now- physical delivery of sustainability workshops 
delayed. These workshops include textile repair, seasonal food 
preservation, upcycling, and composting, for example.  Car Share 
scheme also delayed until circumstances around social distancing permit 

 
  
4.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
 4.1 Policy:  None 
  
           4.2 Financial: None at present  
 
 4.3 Legal:   None at present 
 
 

 4.4 HR:  None at present  
 

 4.5 Fairer Scotland Duty: None at present  
 
 

 4.6 Equalities – protected Characteristics:  None at present  
 
 4.7 Socio-economic Duty: None at present. 
 
 4.8 Islands   None at present  
 
 

 4.9 Risk:    None at present 
 
 

 4.10 Customer Service:   None at present.  
  
Aileen Morton  
Strategic Lead for Commercial Services & Priority Projects 
 
Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services 
 
28th August 2020 
 
For further information contact:  
Ross McLaughlin  
Head of Commercial Services 

Page 14



 

Ross.mclaughlin@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

Page 15

mailto:Ross.mclaughlin@argyll-bute.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
Climate Change Environmental Action 
Group  
 

COMMERCIAL SERVICES 
 

7th September 2020 

 
Climate Change Environmental Action Group – Activity Plan Update 

 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 At the first meeting of the Climate Change & Environmental Action Group 
(CCEAG) an Activity Plan was agreed and at subsequent meetings it had 
been updated following discussion with the group.  The plan was also 
approved at the December 2019 Policy & Resources Committee.   

 
1.2 As outlined in previous agenda item – a paper titled ‘Impact of Covid19 

on climate change’ – the Council has had to respond to the global 
emergency and resource has been redirected from delivering items on 
the original Activity Plan.  Indeed, for several months the Climate Change 
Board and CCEAG had been suspended and resources focused on 
addressing critical pandemic matters.  This is the first calling of the 
CCEAG since the Covid19 response and lockdown and it is therefore 
important to review and reset the workplan based on current situation and 
resources available.  This report aims to record what has been achieved 
thus far in the Activity Plan, to stimulate discussion about achievable 
priorities and also map out future workstreams that can be delivered 
within timescale.   

 
  
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 2.1 The Group agrees to:- 
 

1. Discuss and agree the revised Activity Plan for Climate Change 
Environmental Action Group (CCEAG) contained within Appendix 1;  
 

3.0 DETAIL 
 

3.1  An Activity Plan for CCEAG has been in place since late 2019 and 
reviewed at each meeting.  A number of workstreams have been 
completed – mainly those scheduled up until March 2020 – however the 
Covid19 pandemic has had significant effect on delivery and timescales 
of this plan.  Notably, the timescales since March to achieve milestones 
has been compromised due to resources being redirected.  Resource 
pressure is still ongoing in certain departments as key officers are still 
working to amended duties or procedures which mean activities require 

Page 17 Agenda Item 5



 

to be reviewed or original target date for completion has already passed.   
 
3.2 As discussed at previous CCEAG there is also a recognised importance 

of involving other stakeholders – such as businesses, community groups, 
third sector, professional bodies and other public sector organisations in 
our Climate journey.  The Council cannot address climate change in 
isolation.  There were planned workshops and engagement with such 
groups however given social distancing and restrictions on movements 
its relevant to consider online or technology to communicate rather than 
face to face.  This may also br
[...]
h March (week before Covid19 
impact) so there was no immediate follow up and this has been first opportunity 
to report back to the group.  Minutes were recorded and discussions took place 
around each indicator or climate theme.  The attendance list and minutes from 
the workshop are attached at Appendix 1.   

 
1.4 Based on the feedback and discussion at the workshop a new draft list of 

climate change indicators is outlined at Appendix 2.     
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 2.1 The Group:- 
 

1. Note the update and agree minute from officer / Councillor workshop 
– Appendix 1; 

2. Agree the updated indicators at Appendix 2 for development and 
inclusion in Council corporate performance monitoring and inclusion 
within the proposed De-carbonisation plan.   

 

Page 25 Agenda Item 6



 

3.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
 3.1 Policy:  None at present.   
  
           3.2 Financial: None at present 
 
 3.3 Legal:   None at present 
 
 

 3.4 HR:  None at present  
 

 3.5 Fairer Scotland Duty: None at present  
 
 

 3.6 Equalities – protected Characteristics:  None at present  
 
 3.7 Socio-economic Duty: None at present. 
 
 3.8 Islands   None at present  
 
 

 3.9 Risk:    None at present 
 
 

 3.10 Customer Service:   None at present.  
  
 
 
Aileen Morton 
Strategic Lead for Commercial Services & Priority Projects 
 
Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services 
 
12th August 2020 
 
 
For further information contact: 
Ross McLaughlin  
Head of Commercial Services 
Ross.mclaughlin@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 
  

Page 26

mailto:Ross.mclaughlin@argyll-bute.gov.uk


 

Appendix 1 – Climate Change Workshop – Officers & Councilors  
 

Climate Change Workshop – 10th March 2020 at 11.30am within Committee Room 1, 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead 

 
Present:- Councillor Aileen Morton (Chair) 

Councillor Kieron Green 
Councillor Jim Findlay 
Councillor Jim Lynch 
Ross McLaughlin, Head of Commercial Services 
Louise Connor, Head of Education:  Teaching and Learning 
Shona Barton, Committee Manager 
Paul Gillies, Energy & Building Services Performance Manager 
Audrey Martin, Projects & Regeneration Manager 
Peter Leckie, Project Manager 
Sandra Black, Performance Manager (Fleet)  
Arthur McCulloch, Principal Engineer 
Ruth Crosbie, Senior Communications Officer 
Paul Convery, Planning Officer 
Aileen Semple, Housing Officer 
Samantha Somers, Community Planning Officer 
Julie Young, ACT Development Manager 

 

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the workshop session and general introductions 
were made. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillors Rory Colville and 
Yvonne McNeilly.   
 

3. OVERVIEW OF CLIMATE CHANGE BOARD TO CLIMATE CHANGE 
ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION GROUP 
 
The Head of Commercial Services provided an overview of the role and objectives 
of both the Climate Change Board and the Climate Change Environmental Action 
Group.  He set the context for discussion by outlining the actions required due to 
the implementation of the Climate Change (Emissions, Reductions, Targets) 
(Scotland) Act 2019 and explained that he hoped the workshop would assist in 
information gathering and stimulate further discussion on the plans and activities 
within each of the services.   
 
Ross introduced Julie Young of Argyll and the Isles Coast and Countryside Trust 
(ACT).  Julie gave a brief outline of the work of ACT and of a number of projects 
they are currently involved in.  She advised that ACT would be happy to work in 
partnership with the Council, particularly both the Climate Change Board and the 
Action Group.   
 

4. CONSIDERATION OF INDICATORS LINE BY LINE 
 

1. Emissions of the Council (Overall Carbon Footprint) 

Page 27



 

 
Ross advised that this indicator was defined by SSN and provides 
something that can analyse a baseline/trend going forward.  He further 
advised that it has been used for the last 4 years, but is liable to change, 
depending on 
[...]
UNCIL 
 

 
Climate Change Environmental Action 
Group  
 

COMMERCIAL SERVICES 
 

7th September 2020 

 
Proposed Council De-carbonisation Plan 2021 

 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 The impact and effects of the Covid19 pandemic have been far reaching 
and profound on many areas of social, economic and environmental 
activity in Argyll and Bute.  A number of direct impacts on Climate Change 
Activity are outlined in previous agenda item – a paper titled ‘Impact of 
Covid19 on climate change’.   Our Council has approved a Recovery 
Strategy and Framework based on a number of themes and notably in the 
context of climate change an Economic Recovery Plan that includes ‘a low 
carbon economy’ as a driver for growth, recovery and development. 

 
1.2 The Council’s Climate Change Board are assessed and monitored 

annually at a national level in relation to carbon emissions and 
environmental performance – these submissions have been provided to 
previous meetings of CCEAG.  The Council has also produced Carbon 
Management Plans and more specific business cases relating to low 
carbon or environmentally conscious projects.  However, given recent 
Covid19 events and re-focus of activities the Climate Change Board now 
feel that a new Council De-carbonisation Plan would be timely and a useful 
tool to assist with overall recovery.  This new plan would aim to focus 
attention on reducing the Council’s carbon footprint and be an easy to read 
document accessible to all.  Given the disruption Covid19 has caused 
certain external engagements / interactions have also been postponed and 
therefore it’s prudent to sure up our own priorities and positioning before 
going out to consult with others.     

 
1.3 A new De-carbonisation Plan would have a short lead in period and aim to 

report to the 9th November CCEAG and then go on for approval at Council 
on the 26th November.  The Plan would be largely based on existing work 
underway and our annual carbon reporting however it would be a concise 
and easy to read statement of intent and action plan that would be directly 
linked to our Economic Recovery Plan.   

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 2.1 The Group agrees to:- 
 

Page 35 Agenda Item 7



 

1. Support the production of a new Council De-carbonisation plan for 
discussion in draft at 9th November CCEAG; and 

2. Title the document ‘Our Climate Change Commitments – Argyll and 
Bute Council’s De-carbonisation Plan 2021.  
 

3.0 DETAIL 
 
 Background & Scope 
 

3.1  Covid19 has impacted upon the Council’s Climate Change activities this 
year and it is considered a new de-carbonisation plan would now be 
timely to focus attention and align to the Council’s recovery plan.  It would 
also demonstrate commitment and ambition to the ‘green economy’ and 
environmental sustainability at a time of great change across many 
sectors.  It would also form a basis for future dialogue and engagement 
with external partners, communities and businesses. The aim of the 
document would be to pull together all ongoing and future planned 
activities into an easy read and accessible format that could be branded 
accordingly.  It would also develop upon our Carbon Management Plans, 
Climate Change Reporting Duties and business cases related to climate 
change.  The document would aim to plan for 1 year initially.  The 
production of such a plan would also align to ambition set out by 
Convention of Highlands and Islands (COHI) who our Council are a 
member.   

 
External engagement & our Communities  
 
3.2 We envisage the plan focusing solely on the internal activities of the 

Council at this stage as opportunities for external engagement have been 
limited this year and intention would be to use the document as a starting 
point to engage with our communities in 2021.  Work had begun with our 
Community Planning Partnership in February 2020 to develop climate 
change activity and engagement workshops had been planned but this 
halted due to Covid19 and not yet rescheduled.  Between now and 
Christmas 2020 our Community Planning Team intend to map and 
identify groups in our community that are already established in climate, 
environment or sustainability interest so this can be developed further in 
2021.  The Council would aim to support communities develop their own 
climate change plans & activities and where there is synergy partnership 
working would be encouraged.   

 
3.3 An example of this partnership approach is the relationship the Council 

has developed with Argyll and Isles Countryside Trust (ACT) whereby a 
number of complementary climate change workstreams are being 
progressed or developed such as tree planting for natural capital and 
carbon storage.  

 
3.4 The Council cannot address climate change in isolation so it is essential 

partnerships with external organisations, private sector, third sector and 

Page 36



 

our communities are developed in coming years to enhance future de-
carbonisation plans. 

   
Proposed structure of de-carbonisation plan 

 
3.5 The aim of the plan is to be easy read and accessible that outlines our 

Council’s climate change ambition in the after effects of Covid19.  We 
aim to keep to less than 15 pages and be branded appropriately.  
Contents likely to include:- 

 
Our Climate Commitments – Argyll and Bute Council’s De-carbonisation 

Plan 
 

1. Foreword – Cllr Aileen Morton 
2. Vision  

1. Deliver 75% carbon reduction by 2030 and net zero before 2045 
2. Support our low carbon economy  
3. Lead by example and develop practices & partnerships that 

inspire low carbon behaviors 
4. Make ‘Climate Friendly Argyll and Bute’ #doyourbit a recognised 

brand 
3. Argyll and Bute Context – our population, our services, our estate, our 

fleet 
4. Current carbon footprint & trend – successes + completed projects 
5. Our Climate Commitments  

 Tackle waste in most sustainable way – municipal, food, schools; 

 Reduce resource consumption in our buildings – fossi
[...]
ustomer Support Services                7 September 2020 

 

Communication to support climate change  

 

1.0 HEADLINES  

1.1 Leading by example, and showing others how they can get involved in 

making Argyll and Bute climate-friendly, will be key in achieving 

success for our environment.  

1.2 The outline communication plan set out in Appendix 1 is intended to 

evidence the work the council is doing to address climate change, and 

to support others in playing their part. 

1.3 This plan has been updated since it was first presented at the meeting 

on 10 March 2020 and will continue to be refreshed and developed as 

further opportunities arise. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 2.1 The Group consider and note the updates to the communication plan 

as set out at Appendix 1 

3.0 CONCLUSION 

3.1 Communication about climate change will focus on highlighting the 

ways in which we can all play the part we need to, to protect the 

environment on which we all depend. 

4.0 IMPLICATIONS 

 4.1  Policy None 

 4.2  Financial  None. 

 4.3  Legal  None 

4.4 HR/Equalities/Risk     None  

 4.5  Customer Service We will use a variety of communication 

channels to enable customers to play their part 

in protecting the environment  

 

For further information: Jane Jarvie, Communications Manager, 01546604323;  

Julie Millar, Communications Officer 

Page 39 Agenda Item 8



 

Appendix 1: Climate Change Communication Plan (actions will be added as they are identified) 

 

CLIMATE-FRIENDLY ARGYLL AND BUTE  

 

WHO WE WILL REACH  
 

External communities  Employees  

 

 Local communities  

 National and local partners 
 

 

 80%+ of employees are residents 

 

WHAT WE WILL SAY   
 

External  Employees  

 We can all protect our environment – this is how and 
why; ‘I am protecting our environment by../ I am 
climate friendly, I [do this] 

 We are making progress in Argyll and Bute by… 
 

 We can all protect our environment – this is how and why; ‘I am 
protectin
[...]
&BC electric cars – unveil with branding  October    

Spaces for People – sustainable transport  October   

The journey of a can October  In planning: how a can makes its way to 

recycling 

Page 40

https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/news/2020/jun/council-switches-hybrid-vehicles
https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/news/2020/jun/small-isles-scoops-fifth-eco-schools-flag
https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/news/2020/jul/home-insulation-programme-restarts-argyll-and-bute
https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/news/2020/jul/argyll-and-bute-youngsters-do-their-bit-environment-during-lockdown


 

Positive carbon reduction with increased home 

working and decrease in business miles  

November   

Promoting the council’s Decarbonisation Plan November    

Reuse options in your area November  How to recycle household goods 

What to do with Christmas leftovers – paper, cards 

and food 

December   

Sustainable School Meals – Green Christmas December   

COP 26 Evidence climate-friendly Argyll and Bute – 

post information daily showing an 

employee/member of the public taking action  

  Rescheduled for 2021  

 

 

Example of branding  

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minute of previous meeting held on 10 March 2020
	Minutes

	4 Climate Change & Covid 19
	5 Climate Change Environmental Action Group - Activity Plan Update
	6 Council Climate Change Indicator Update
	7 Proposed Council De-carbonisation Plan 2021
	8 Communication to Support Climate Change



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of CLIMATE CHANGE ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION GROUP held BY 

SKYPE  
on MONDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2020  

 
 

Present: Councillor Aileen Morton (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Rory Colville 
Councillor Jim Findlay 
Councillor Bobby Good 
 

Councillor Kieron Green 
Councillor Jim Lynch 
 

Attending: Ross McLaughlin, Head of Commercial Services 
Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager 
Julie Millar, Communications Officer 

 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.   
 
There were no apologies for absence intimated.   
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.   
 

 3. MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 10 MARCH 2020  
 

The minute of the previous meeting of the Climate Change Environmental Action Group, 
held on 10 March 2020 was approved as a true record.   
 

 4. CLIMATE CHANGE & COVID 19  
 

The group gave consideration to a report highlighting some of the short term impacts 
Covid 19 has had on our Council in terms of Climate Change.   
 
Discussion took place in respect of individual carbon footprint data specifically in relation 
to agile working; the reduction on greenhouse gas emissions over the lockdown period 
due to the reduction in travel and the strategy for disposing of PPE waste.  The Head of 
Commercial Services agreed to look into this matter more closely with colleagues and 
bring it back to the next meeting for discussion.   
 
Decision: 
 
The Climate Change Environmental Action Group agreed to note the identified short term 
impacts that responding to Covid 19 has had on Council carbon emissions and associated 
activity.   
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services, 
dated 28 August 2020, submitted.) 
 

 5. CLIMATE CHANGE ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION GROUP - ACTIVITY PLAN 
UPDATE  

 



Following approval of the Climate Change and Environmental Action Group Activity Plan 
by the Policy and Resources Committee in December 2019, and the subsequent global 
emergency, where resources had been redirected from delivering items on the original 
Activity Plan, consideration was given to a report seeking to review and reset the workplan 
based on the current situation and resources available and to map out future work 
streams that can be delivered within timescale.   
 
Discussion was had in relation to the timescales for delivering the proposed activity plan; 
the engagement of the Community Planning Partnership together with the good work of 
local community groups throughout the pandemic and the proposed merging of action 
points 8 and 9 on the activity plan.  The Head of Commercial Services agreed to feedback 
the comments of the group to the Climate Change Board and agreed that it would be best 
that points 8 and 9 remain as separate actions. 
 
Decision: 
 
The Climate Change Environmental Action Group agreed the revised Activity Plan for 
Climate Change Environmental Action Group contained within Appendix 1 of the report 
subject to ensuring that action points 8 and 9 on the Activity Plan remain as separate 
items.   
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services, 
dated 26 August 2020, submitted.) 
 

 6. COUNCIL CLIMATE CHANGE INDICATOR UPDATE  
 

Following feedback and discussion at an officer workshop session which took place on 10 
March 2020, consideration was given to a report outlining a new draft list of climate 
change indicators.   
 
Discussion was had in relation to the inclusion of climate change as an implication on all 
future Council reports and the process for implementing this; the delay of the Scottish 
Government in setting its Climate Change indicators due to the outbreak of Covid-19 and 
the recommendations from this group to Council specifically in relation to the setting of 
targets.  The Head of Commercial Services agreed to consider the scope and feasibility of 
targets ahead of the next meeting.   
 
Decision: 
 
The Climate Change Environmental Action Group:- 
 

1. noted the update and agreed the minute from the officer/Councillor workshop 
session as outlined at Appendix 1 of the report; and 

 
2. agreed the updated indicators at Appendix 2 of the report for development and 

inclusion in Council corporate performance monitoring and inclusion within the 
proposed de-carbonisation plan.   
 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services, 
dated 12 August 2020, submitted.)   
  
 

 7. PROPOSED COUNCIL DE-CARBONISATION PLAN 2021  
 



The group gave consideration to a report outlining how the effects of the recent global 
health pandemic had given way to a re-focus of activities of the Climate Change Board, 
who now feel that a new Council De-carbonisation Plan would be timely and a useful tool 
to assist with overall recovery.  The new plan would aim to focus attention on reducing the 
Council’s carbon footprint and be an easy to read document accessible to all.   
 
Having noted the discussions that took place at agenda item 6 (Council Climate Change 
Indicator Update), and having noted that the group was a Short Life Working Group, set 
up to consider and advise on policy options and opportunities for strategic projects and 
activities that will form part of the ongoing commitment to deliver the Climate Change 
(Scotland) Act and efforts to enhance Argyll and Bute’s contributions to addressing the 
global issue, discussion took place in respect of the lifespan of the group and how it would 
pass recommendations to Council to move things forward.   
 
 
Decision: 
 
The Climate Change Environmental Action Group agreed: 
 

1. to support the production of a new Council De-carbonisation plan for discussion in 
draft at the next meeting of the Climate Change Environmental Action Group on 9 
November 2020; and  

 
2. to title the document ‘Our Climate Change Commitments – Argyll and Bute 

Council’s De-Carbonisation Plan 2021.’ 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services 
dated 12 August 2020, submitted.)   
 

 8. COMMUNICATION TO SUPPORT CLIMATE CHANGE  
 

Consideration was given to a report providing the outline communication plan, which was 
intended to evidence the work the council is doing to address climate change, and to 
support others in playing their part.   
 
Decision: 
 
The Climate Change Environmental Action Group agreed to note the update to the 
communication plan as set out at Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Communications Manager, dated 7 September 2020, submitted.)   
  
 

 9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Climate Change Environmental Action Group 
would take place at 2:00pm on Monday, 9 November 2020.   
 


